

Nos. 09-71415, 10-73715

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GABRIEL ALMANZA-ARENAS,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, AND FEDERAL
DEFENDERS OF SAN DIEGO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER GABRIEL
ALMANZA-ARENAS**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
ALISON KAMHI
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724-2442
jsrikantiah@law.stanford.edu

MANUEL VARGAS
ISAAC WHEELER
Immigrant Defense Project
28 W. 39th St., Suite 501
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (212) 725-6422

May 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>MONCRIEFFE</i> OVERRULES <i>YOUNG</i> BY CLARIFYING THAT WHETHER A PRIOR CONVICTION CONSTITUTES A BAR TO RELIEF IS A LEGAL QUESTION, AS TO WHICH THE BURDEN OF PROOF IS IRRELEVANT.	5
A. <i>Moncrieffe</i> Repeatedly Explained That the Relevant Inquiry Is Whether a Prior Conviction Necessarily Involved Elements of a Disqualifying Crime, a Legal, Not a Factual Question.....	5
B. As <i>Moncrieffe</i> Recognizes, Contrary to <i>Young</i> , the Burden of Proof Is Irrelevant to the Legal Question of Whether a Prior Conviction Constitutes a Bar to Relief.	8
II. CONTRARY TO <i>YOUNG</i> , <i>MONCRIEFFE</i> EMPHASIZED THE IMPORTANCE OF CONSIDERING WHETHER THE RELEVANT STATE COURT RECORDS ARE LIKELY TO EXIST IN DETERMINING HOW THE CATEGORICAL RULE SHOULD BE APPLIED.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ABKCO Indus., Inc. v. Comm’r.</i> , 482 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Matter of A-G-G-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 486 (BIA 2011)	11
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	2, 4
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	passim
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	10
<i>Sinotes–Cruz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir.2006)	8
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 634 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	passim
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A).....	10
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)(A)(ii)	10
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)(B)	10
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)	7
8 U.S.C. 1229b(c)	10
8 U.S.C. 1255(c)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. 1240.8(d)2, 9, 11

1 Clifford S. Fishman & Anne T. McKenna, Jones on Evidence § 3.5 (7th ed. 1992)8

Detention Watch Network, *Expose and Close Facility Reports* (2012), available at <http://www.detentionwatchnetwork.org/ExposeAndClose>.14

Immigration Review, *FY 2012 Statistical Year Book G-1* (2013), available at <http://www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/fy12syb.pdf>.13
